
 MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 26 July 2023 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 PUBLIC 

WEB LINK: 
https://barnsley.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcasts  

 
AGENDA 
  
1.   Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests   

  
2.   Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions   

  
Minutes 
  
3.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 July 2023 (Cab.26.7.2023/3)   

(Pages 3 - 6) 
  

Items for Noting 
  
4.   Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.26.7.2023/4)   

  
Petitions 
  
5.   Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.26.7.2023/5)   

  
Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council 
  

Children’s Spokesperson 
  

6.   Annual Report of the Corporate Parenting Panel 2022/23 (Cab.26.7.2023/6)  
(Pages 7 - 22) 
  
Core Services Spokesperson 
  

7.   Annual Customer Complaints and Compliments Report 2022-23 
(Cab.26.7.2023/7)  (Pages 23 - 52) 
  

8.   Health and Safety Report 2022-23 (Cab.26.7.2023/8)  (Pages 53 - 78) 
  
Regeneration and Culture and Public Health and Communities Spokespersons 
  

9.   Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) Round 2 (Cab.26.7.2023/9)   
(Pages 79 - 102) 
  
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
  

10.   Approval to Procure Utilities Contract (Water and Wastewater and Associated 
Services) (Cab.26.7.2023/10)  (Pages 103 - 110) 
  

11.   UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) and South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 
Authority (SYMCA) - Business Support Projects (Cab.26.7.2023/11)   
(Pages 111 - 130) 

Public Document Pack

https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:- 
 

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Cain, T. Cave, Franklin, Frost, Higginbottom, 
Howard, Makinson and Newing 
 
Cabinet Support Members: 
 
Councillors Bellamy, Bowser, Cherryholme, Moyes, Osborne, Peace and Sheard 
 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chair of Audit Committee 
 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Wendy Popplewell, Executive Director Core Services 
Carly Speechley, Executive Director Children's Services 
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Place Health and Adult Social Care for Barnsley 
Matt O'Neill, Executive Director Growth and Sustainability 
Julia Burrows, Executive Director Public Health and Communities 
Neil Copley, Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 
Sukdave Ghuman, Service Director Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement, HR and Communications 
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing 
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Corporate Communications and Marketing 
 

 
Please contact Sukdave Ghuman by email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday 18 July 2023 
 



MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 12 July 2023 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), T. Cave, Franklin, 

Frost, Higginbottom, Howard, Makinson and Newing  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Bellamy, Bowser, Moyes, Osborne, Peace 
and Sheard 
  

 
47. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

48. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 28 June 
2023 had been called in.  
 

49. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 June 2023 (Cab.12.7.2023/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2023 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

50. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.12.7.2023/4)  
 
There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report. 
 

51. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.12.7.2023/5)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 

52. Appointment of Deputy Returning Officer and Deputy Electoral Registration 
Officer (Cab.12.7.2023/6)  
 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27 JULY 2023 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Endorses the appointment of Wendy Popplewell as Deputy Electoral 
Registration Officer and Deputy Returning Officer to operate with the full 
powers of the Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer if they are 
unable to discharge them themselves. This will apply at all elections, 
referenda, and other polls in the Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council area; 
and 
  

Page 3

Cab.26.7.2023/3



 
2 

2.    Agrees that the report be submitted for approval at the meeting of Full Council 
on 27 July 2023.  

 
53. Submission to Local Government Boundary Commission on the future size of 

the Council (Cab.12.7.2023/7)  
 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27 JULY 2023 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet recommend to Council that the draft submission contained 
in Appendix 1 be approved for submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England.  
 

54. Statement of Licensing Policy Review Consultation 2022/23 (Cab.12.7.2023/8)  
 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27 JULY 2023 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet recommends to Full Council that the Statement of 
Licensing Policy appended to the report (Appendix 1) be published in accordance 
with the statutory requirements and adopted by the Council.   
 

55. Preparedness for CQC Assurance - Adult Social Care (Cab.12.7.2023/9)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Notes the contents of the report and self-assessment (Appendix B); and 
  

2.    Supports the funding of additional capacity within Adult Social Care to respond 
to/address issues arising from the Multi-Agency Risk Assessment 
Conferences; and 
  

3.    Supports the commissioning of a third-party organisation to undertake a public 
conversation to shape the strategic priorities for Adult Social Care.  

 
56. Reprocurement of Local Healthwatch and Complaints Advocacy Services 

(Cab.12.7.2023/10)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Approves the budget from Healthier Communiti
[...]
ng 
 

26th JULY 2023 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

Key Decision 
 

No 

Public or Private Public  
 

 
 

 
Purpose of report 
 
To present, for Cabinet’s consideration, the latest Annual Report of the Corporate  
Parenting Panel which sets out the progress made in supporting children in care  
to achieve the best range of outcomes, together with ensuring young people  
leaving care make a successful transition into adulthood and independence, during 
this period (Please see Appendix).  
 
Council Plan priority 
 
The terms of reference of the Corporate Parenting Panel, together with the role of 
elected members as corporate parent to children in care, as well as young people 
leaving care, support the following Council priorities: 
 
• Healthy Barnsley – By ensuring this group of children and young people 

are protected from harm and are enabled to live independently and 
maintain their wellbeing, thereby reducing inequality in both health and 
income 

 
• Learning Barnsley – Children and young people are enabled to achieve 

the best range of outcomes through improved educational achievement.  
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet notes the progress and achievements made by the Panel in 
supporting children in care, together with young people leaving care, in 
accordance with our statutory responsibilities, during this period.    
 

 
 

Page 7

Cab.26.7.2023/6



 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Both the Children Act (2004) and the Children (Leaving Care) Act (2000) 

continue to place a statutory duty upon the Council to protect children from 
suffering significant harm and to provide continued financial and transitional 
support for care leavers aged up to 25.   

 
1.2 More recently, Part 1 of the Children and Social Work Act (2017) and the 

publication of subsequent statutory guidance, requires the Council to give due 
regard to act in the best interests of and to secure the best outcomes for 
looked after children and care leavers.   

 
2.0 PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 It is proposed that Cabinet consider the Corporate Parenting Panel’s latest 

annual report, firstly, through noting how the Panel demonstrates its 
continuing compliance with the responsibilities indicated in Paragraphs 1.1 
and 1.2 of this report and the added value which it brings to the experience of 
children and young people both in and leaving care, particularly in helping 
them stay safe and healthy; improve their aspirations and prospects as well as 
enjoy enriching lives in accordance with the Council’s ‘Pledge’ to children in 
care and the Local ‘Offer’ to young people leaving care in the Borough.    

 
2.2 Secondly, Sections 2.0 and 3.0 of the enclosed Annual Report outline the role 

and responsibilities, firstly of the Panel itself and, secondly, of elected 
members as a corporate parent. Moreover, Section 8 of the Annual Report 
indicates the progress and achievements made by the Corporate Parenting 
Panel towards improving the range of outcomes for children in care and care 
leavers during 2022/23, including on the following:   

 
• Safeguarding and protection. 
• Health and wellbeing.  
• Achieving their potential through education. 
• Permanence, quality of placements and placement stability. 
• Promoting engagement, participation and inclusion.  
• Ensuring an effective transition to adulthood and independence  

 
In addition, Section 9, together with the Annex to the Annual Report outlines 
the Panel’s priorities looking forward into 2023/24: The role of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel has ensured that all children in need of care in any part of 
Barnsley, together with those from other areas who are placed in the Borough, 
receive the help and support which they require in order to stay safe and 
healthy, gain a good education and to lead rewarding lives.      

 
2.3 As Cabinet will be aware, improving and enriching the lives of these groups of 

vulnerable young people is important for ‘levelling-up’ opportunity in ou
[...]
 Q1 CAMHS – Laura McClure 
6.0 Q1 Youth Justice and CiC – Phil Drabble 
 

Mon 11th Sept 

 
YP LED 

Mon 30th Oct 

 
3.1 Virtual School Update – Thomas Oates 
3.2 Reg 44 Updates – Sue Hatton 
4.0 Q2 Placement and Performance – Lisa Vaux 
5.0 Q2 CAMHS -Laura McClure 
6.0 Q2 Youth Justice and CiC – Phil Drabble 
 

Mon 11th Dec 

P
age 22



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR – CORE SERVICES 
 
TITLE:  BARNSLEY COUNCIL ANNUAL CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS AND 

COMPLIMENTS REPORT – APRIL 2022 TO MARCH 2023 
   
 
REPORT TO: CABINET 

 
Date of Meeting 
 

26th July 2023 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Core Services 

Key Decision 
 

No 

Public or Private Public  
 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To present the Council’s annual customer complaints and compliments report for 
2022/23 for compliments and complaints handled under the Council’s  
management of customer feedback procedures. 
 
Council Plan priority 
 
The Council priority this report relates to is Enabling Barnsley. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: - 
 
1. Note and discuss the information contained in this report as required under the 

complaint’s legislation. 
 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Compliments and complaints are important ways in which people can let us know 
 about their experiences. The number of compliments and complaints we receive is 
 a good indicator of how accessible our procedures are rather than a specific  
 indicator of how well or not a service is performing. It’s the outcome of the   
 investigations which tells us if things are working well or not.   
 
1.2 Our aim is to make sure compliments and complaints are recorded, acknowledged, 
 and appropriately responded to.  
 
1.3 The information in the annual report was correct at the time of creation. There may 
 be some variation in future reported data due to updates. 

Page 23

Cab.26.7.2023/7



 
1.4 Compliments are when people have let us know that they’ve had a positive  
 experience with our services
[...]
reported in 2021-22  

Total number of 
compliments reported in   

2022-23   
Increase/decrease   

Core   Finance   14  8  Decrease  

Business Intelligence, Human Resources and 
Communications   

27  14  Decrease  

Customer Information and Digital Services   9  8  Decrease  

Legal Services and Governance  5  9  Increase  

   Total   55  39  Decrease  

Growth and 
Sustainability  

Regeneration and Culture   33  45  Increase  

Environment and Transport   174  176  Increase  

   Total   207  221  Increase  

Place Health 
and ASC  

Adult Social Care    37  82  Increase  

   Total   37  82  Increase  

Children’s 
Services   

Education, Early Start and Prevention   9  15  Increase  

Children's Social Care and Safeguarding   13  8  Decrease  

   Total   22  23  Increase  

Public Health 
and 
Communities  

Public Health (0-19)   60  44  Decrease  

Regulation Services   3  6  Increase  

  Communities  30  37  Increase  

   Total   93  87  Decrease  

Total  All  414  425  Increase  

  

 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CORE SERVICES 
 
TITLE:  Health and Safety Report 2022/2023 
 
 
REPORT TO: CABINET 

 
Date of Meeting 
 

26th July 2023 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Core Services 

Key Decision 
 

No 

Public or Private Public 
 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide an overview of the Council’s health and safety performance and outline 
an action plan for improvement in 2023/2024 
 
Council Plan priority 
 
Enabling Barnsley 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet:- 
 
1. Note the findings of the report 

 
2. Endorse the action plan and targets for 2023/2024 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  From April 2022 to March 2023, we’ve seen some improvements in our health 

and safety performance and also identified some areas where we’ve more to 
do.  We’ve seen some positive indicators in 2022/2023 which are shown 
below (with comparative data for 2021/2022 sho
[...]
f the overall health and safety function and ensure that good health 
and safety practice is refreshed and embedded and evidenced within 
services. 

 
2. PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 That Cabinet note the health and safety performance outlined in the report 

and endorse the action plan and targets for 2023/2024.  This supports the 
Corporate Health and Safety Policy, the statutory requirement for the 
management of health and safety and internal governance arrangements. 

Page 55



 

 

 
3. IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION  
 
3.1 Financial and Risk 
 

There are no direct financial implications arising from the report.  Indeed, 
improvements in health and safety management will support limiting the 
financial costs of accidents and incidents.  Health and safety management is 
fundamentally concerned with managing risk and the minimisation of harm 
through injury and ill-health and loss. 

 
3.2 Legal  
 
 The report supports the Council’s health and safety management 

arrangements and compliance with legislative duties under the Health and 
Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 and associated legislation. 

 
3.3 Equality  

 
 An Equality Impact Assessment is not required due to factual nature of the 
report.  

   
3.4 Sustainability 
 
 Positive health and safety management have the effect of minimising risks to 

employees therefore reducing potential impacts on their overall health and 
impacts on health services. 

 

Page 56



 

 

3.5 Employees  
 
 The report supports the Council’s health and safety management 
arrangements and efforts to minimise risks to employees and prevent injury, ill 
health or other losses to employees and maintain employee welfare. 

 
3.6 Communications 
 

There are no foreseen implications of these proposals.  Support will be sought 
from Communications and Marketing in promulgating the action plan and 
targets to managers and employees.   

 
4. CONSULTATION 
 

The Council’s Business Improvement, HR and Communications Management 
Team and Senio
[...]
e  
Public Health and Communities  
 

Key Decision 
 

Yes 

Public or Private Public 
 

 
 

 
Purpose of report 
 
This report seeks approval to accept funding under the Local Authority Housing 
Fund (LAHF) Round 2 and to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 
with the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) in line 
with the grant terms and conditions.   
 
Council Plan priority 
 
This report addresses the following Barnsley 2030 priorities: 
 

• Growing Barnsley:  People have a wide choice of quality, affordable and 
sustainable housing 

 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: - 
 
1. Approves the acceptance of £1,040,000 grant funding awarded as part of Local 

Authority Housing Fund Round 2 allocations.  
2. Notes the key terms and conditions attached to the grant as detailed in Appendix 

B, the match funding requirements for the Council and the risks associated in 
programme delivery.  

3. Delegates authority to the Service Director Legal and Governance and Director 
of Finance to negotiate, conclude and execute the Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) with DLUHC to enable the drawdown of grant. It is 
currently understood that this will need to be in advance of 14th August 2023.  

 
 
 

Page 79

Cab.26.7.2023/9



 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) is a capital fund that supports local 

authorities in England to obtain housing for those who are unable to find settled 
accommodation on resettlement schemes. Round 1 provided £500M of funding 
for local authorities to obtain accommodation for families with housing needs 
who have arrived in the UK via Ukrainian and Afghan resettlement and 
relocation schemes. Barnsley was not included in Round 1. 

 
1.2 Round 2 provides a further £250M of funding: the majority of which will be used 

to house those on Afghan citizen resettlement schemes currently in bridging 
accommodation, and the rest used to ease wider homelessness pressures. 
Barnsley is in
[...]
Trance 2 payment in 
December 2023 

Touchpoint 3 8 February 2023 N/A 
Touchpoint 4 8 April 2023 N/A 
Evaluation April 2024 onwards N/A 

 
*this touchpoint has been brought forward slightly earlier than the 2-month mark to account for the holiday period 
in December 
  

Page 100

mailto:LAHF@levellingup.gov.uk


Annex C – Register of LAHF accommodation for which an Affordable Rent is 
charged  
 
This annex sets out the agreed information which will be contained in the Council’s 
Register of LAHF accommodation for which an Affordable Rent is charged.  
 
This register should be available for inspection upon request by either DLUHC or the 
Regulator for Social Housing.  
 
Property address     
Completion date    
Name of Registered 
Provider 

   

Registration Code    
 
(Note: The Council is not required to submit this information as part of regular 
delivery monitoring submissions.) 
 
 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR GROWTHY & SUSTAINABILITY 
 
TITLE: Approval to Procure Utilities Contract (Water & Wastewater 

and Associated Services) 
 
 
REPORT TO: CABINET 

 
Date of Meeting 
 

26/07/2023 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Regeneration and Culture 

Key Decision 
 

No 

Public or Private Public 
 

 
 
 
Purpose of report 
 
The Council has an ongoing and inevitable requirement for the supply of water and 
wastewater. Expenditure for the total portfolio (which includes BMBC, Berneslai 
Homes and direct billed schools) is in the region of £700,000 (ex VAT) each 
financial year.  BMBC is accountable for approx. 70% of this total with BH and 
direct billed schools accounting for the remaining 30% as they procure through our 
contact but are responsible for their own budgets.  This report seeks Cabinet 
approval to procure a utility contract through the use of a Public Buying 
Organisation (PBO), Crown Commercial Services (CCS) framework agreement for 
the provision of water and wastewater and associated services. 
 
Council Plan priority 
 
Enabling Barnsley 
 
Recommendations 
 
1. That Cabinet approve the intention to procure the Council’s water and 

wastewater and associated services using the Crown Commercial 
Services (CCS) framework agreement.  

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council has an ongoing and inevitable requirement for the supply of 

water and wastewater. Expenditure for the total portfolio (including Berneslai 
Homes and direct billed schools) is in the region of £700,000 (ex VAT) each 
financial year, with BMBC being accountable for approx. 70% of this total.  

 

Page 103

Cab.26.7.2023/10



 

 

1.2 The size of the expenditure means that the Council must demonstrate an 
OJEU compliant competition process when identifying a supplier and 
awarding a contract to comply with the Public Contract Regulations. 

 
1.3 The Council also procures water and wastewater and associated services on 

behalf of Berneslai Homes, local authority-maintained schools, some 
academies, voluntary aided schools and other third parties.  Together they 
make up the remaining 30% of the total portfolio. 
 

1.4 The Council has also switched to the CCS framework agreement to contract 
its electricity supplies from April 2023 to help minimise the value of what is 
inevitable expenditure and support more accurate forecasting. 

 
 
2. PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 CCS provides a compliant route to market for the provision of water and 

wastewater and associated services through their framework agreements. 

2.2 Using the CCS route to market the Council is able to combine our 
requirements with those of other member organisations so that we go to 
market with a larger overall contract value and are able to use our 
combined value commitment to leverage best value.  According to CCS, 
on average customers achieved a 4% reduction against the average 
retail margin using the existing framework. 

2.3 CCS conduct a competition on behalf of all o
[...]
  
Post: Energy & Water Data Officer 
Date: 18.05.2023 
 
 
 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR GROWTH AND SUSTAINABILITY 
TITLE: UK Shared Prosperity Funding (UKSPF) & South Yorkshire 

Mayoral Combined Authority (SYMCA) – Business Support 
Projects 

 
REPORT TO: CABINET 
Date of Meeting 26/07/2023 
Cabinet Member Portfolio Regeneration and Culture 
Key Decision Yes  
Public or Private Public  

 
Purpose of report 
The Council seeks to ensure better access to business support for Barnsley’s 

Small and Medium Sized Enterprises (SMEs) at all stages of development through 

a range of integrated UKSPF and SYMCA funded projects that will ensure 

Barnsley is the place for entrepreneurship, for establishing thriving start-ups and 

growing businesses. 

 

Approval is sought to enter into funding agreements with SYMCA and the South 

Yorkshire Local Authorities to implement a programme of initiatives that will 

facilitate access to finance and support for SMEs in a bid to boost innovation, 

productivity and employment opportunities for all. 

 

Council Plan priority 
This work aligns with the Council’s Growing Barnsley and Sustainable Barnsley 

priorities. It also aligns to our inclusive economy work – creating More and Better 

Jobs, developing thriving urban centres and supporting businesses to start up, 

grow and invest in the borough.  

 

Recommendations 
1. Approval is given for the Executive Director – Growth & Sustainability to 

authorise the UKSPF Business Support projects submitted by SYMCA on 

Page 111

Cab.26.7.2023/11



 

 

behalf of the South Yorkshire Local Authorities to the Department Levelling 

Up Homes & Community (DLUHC). The projects include, 

 a) Business Productivity Grants 

b) Launchpad – Business Start Up Programme  

 c) Low Carbon – Barnsley Net Zero  

 d) Rural Business Support Grants 

2. Approval is given for the Executive Director – Growth & Sustainability  in 

consultation with the Executive Director of Core Services to accept a 

contract from SYMCA to receive UKSPF to deliver business support 

projects listed in recommendation 1. 

3. Approval is given for The Council to act as the South Yorkshire Programme 

lead for the Business Productivity Grant and Launchpad Projects. 

4. Approval is given for the Executive Director – Growth & Sustainability in 

consultation with the Executive Director of Core Services to contract with 

the Business Productivity and Launchpad project partners, including, City of 

Doncaster Council, Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council and Sheffield 

City Council 

5. Approval is given for the Executive Director – Growth & Sustainability in 

consultation with the Executive Director of Core Services to accept a 

contract from Sheffield City Council (Project Lead), to deliver a UKSPF Low 

Carbon project in collaboration with Barnsley Business Innovation Centre 

(BBIC) 

6. Approval is given for the Executive Director – Growth & Sustainability in 

consultation with the Executive Director of Core Services to accept a 

contract from SYMCA to deliver the SYMCA TECHSY programme.  

7. Approval is given for the Executive Director – Growth & Sustainability to 

explore options with SYMCA for Barnsley to lead and access funds to 

deliver a South Yorkshire Acceleration programme. 

8. Cabinet agrees that approval is given for the Director of Finance to amend 

revenue budgets in accordance with the financial implications embedded 

within the report. 

9. Cabinet agrees that approval is given for the Executive Director – Growth & 

Sustainability in consultation with the Executive Director of Core Services to 

Page 112



 

 

restructure and recruit additional resources to the Enterprising Barnsley 

team to provide a fit-for-purpose delivery structure to deliver UKSPF and 

SYMCA business support projects. 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The South Yorkshire LEP 
[...]
pport those rural areas that often face specific challenges, 

specifically lower productivity rates. The Rural Fund supports the 

aims of the government’s Levelling Up White Paper and Future 

Farming Programme. It will provide small grants for capital projects 

Page 114



 

 

that will help to improve productivity and strengthen the rural 

economy and rural communities. 

(b)  Supporting local Small and Medium-sized Enterprises (SMEs) to 

decarbonise. 

i. The Barnsley Net Zero / Low Carbon Grant project will be a 

collaboration between the Council, BBIC and Sheffield City Council. 

The project will offer free and intensive support, designed 

exclusively for businesses based in the Barnsley area, which have 

high-impact potential for contributing to the net zero carbon 

emission targets. Support will include in-person and peer-to-peer 

advice, this will be underpinned with a grant offer for businesses to 

invest in products that will help reduce their carbon footprint. 

3.2 This suite of SYMCA funded projects aims to provide additional resources to 

the South Yorkshire Local Authorities to help boost innovation amongst the 

regional business base. In turn this will improve productivity, reduce costs, 

increase competitiveness and help forge new partnerships and relationships. 

(c) Supporting South Yorkshire businesses to innovate.  

i. The Council will work in collaboration with SYMCA to embed a 

regional Tech SY team within the Enterprising Barnsley service. 

The scope of work is to move the region forward to a clear shared 

vision for the 

tech and digital ecosystem (including infrastructure and digital 

inclusion) and a programme of collaborative work, to co-create the 

plans and activity to achieve change at scale. 

Whilst the team will be embedded within the Council it will be a 

regional team and will work collegiately with all of the South 

Yorkshire Local Authorities, SYMCA, Universities and the private 

sector to develop and 
[...]
 2 UKSPF 1.694 3.505 5.199
Business Productivity 2 Private Sector contributions 1.217 2.763 3.980
Business Productivity 2 Sheffield contribution 0.033 0.033 0.066
Business Productivity 2 BMBC contribution 0.068 0.068
Launchpad 3 UKSPF 0.990 1.561 2.551
Launchpad 3 Sheffield contribution 0.077 0.103 0.180
Launchpad 3 BMBC Contribution 0.141 0.141
Low Carbon UKSPF 0.261 0.564 0.825
Low Carbon Private Sector Contribution 0.129 0.352 0.481
Low Carbon BMBC Contribution 0.045 0.030 0.075
SYMCA 0.243 0.486 0.121 0.850

4.898 9.397 0.121 14.416

 0 0 0 0

Impact on Medium Term Financial Strategy

This report has no impact on the Authority's Medium Term Financial Strategy.

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 FYE
£m £m £m £m

MTFS 0.000 6.258 7.648 13.906
Effect of this report 0 0 0 0.000
Revised Medium Term Financial Strategy 0 6.258 7.648 13.906

Page 129



Agreed by: ..............................................On behalf of the Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer

Page 130


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 July 2023 (Cab.26.7.2023/3)
	6. Annual Report of the Corporate Parenting Panel 2022/23 (Cab.26.7.2023/6)
	Appendix - Annual Report of Corporate Parenting Panel
	Annex to Appendix - CPP Work Programme

	7. Annual Customer Complaints and Compliments Report 2022-23 (Cab.26.7.2023/7)
	Appendix A - Annual Customer Complaints and Compliments Report

	8. Health and Safety Report 2022-23 (Cab.26.7.2023/8)
	Appendix 1 - Health and Safety Report 2022 to 2023
	Executive Summary
	Contents
	List of figures
	1. Introduction
	2. Health and safety priorities 2022/2023
	3. Health and safety performance
	3.1. Accidents and incidents
	3.1.1 Accidents to employees
	3.1.3 Accidents to non-employees
	3.1.4 Aggression and violence to employees

	3.2 Work-related ill-health
	3.3 Risk assessment
	3.4 Enforcement
	3.5 Health and safety audits
	3.5 Employers’ liability claims (information provided by Finance)
	4. Health and safety performance assessment
	4.1 Review of health and safety performance
	4.2 Health and safety priorities for 2023/2024


	9. Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) Round 2 (Cab.26.7.2023/9)
	Appendix A - Financial Implications
	Appendix B - Sample Memorandum of Understanding

	10. Approval to Procure Utilities Contract (Water and Wastewater and Associated Services) (Cab.26.7.2023/10)
	11. UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) and South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority (SYMCA) - Business Support Projects (Cab.26.7.2023/11)
	Appendix A - Financial Implications






Minutes of the meeting

e * R MEETING: | Cabinet

i h » BARNSLEY DATE: Wednesday 26 July 2023

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Cain, T. Cave,
Franklin, Frost, Higginbottom and Howard

Members in Attendance: Councillors Bellamy, Bowser, Cherryholme, Moyes,
Osborne, Peace and Sheard
58. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests

Councillor Sheard declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Barnsley Hospital Governor
in respect of the agenda as a whole.

59. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 12 July
2023 had been called in.

60. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 July 2023 (Cab.26.7.2023/3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2023 were taken as read and signed by
the Chair as a correct record.

61. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.26.7.2023/4)

There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated
powers to report.

62. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.26.7.2023/5)
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

63. Annual Report of the Corporate Parenting Panel 2022/23 (Cab.26.7.2023/6)
RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the progress and achievements made by the Panel
in supporting children in care, together with young people leaving care, in

accordance with the Council’s statutory responsibilities, during this period.

64. Annual Customer Complaints and Compliments Report 2022-23
(Cab.26.7.2023/7)

RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the information contained in the report as required
under the complaints legislation.



65. Health and Safety Report 2022-23 (Cab.26.7.2023/8)

66.

67.

68.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:-

1. Notes the findings of the report; and

2. Endorses the action plan and targets for 2023/2024.
Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) Round 2 (Cab.26.7.2023/9)
RESOLVED that Cabinet:-

1. Approves the acceptance of £1,040,000 grant funding awarded as part of
Local Authority Housing Fund Round 2 allocations; and

2. Notes the key terms and conditions attached to the grant as detailed in
Appendix B, the match funding requirements for the Council and the risks
associated in programme delivery; and

3. Delegates authority to the Service Director Legal and Governance and
Director of Finance to negotiate, conclude and execute the Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) with DLUHC to enable the drawdown of grant. It was
understood that this would need to be in advance of 14th August 2023.

Approval to Procure Utilities Contract (Water and Wastewater and Associated
Services) (Cab.26.7.2023/10)

RESOLVED that Cabinet approves the intention to procure the Council’s water and
wastewater and associated services using the Crown Commercial
Services (CCS) framework agreement.

UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) and South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined
Authority (SYMCA) - Business Support Projects (Cab.26.7.2023/11)

RESOLVED that Cabinet:-

1. Gives approval for the Executive Director — Growth & Sustainability to
authorise the UKSPF Business Support projects submitted by SYMCA on
behalf of the South Yorkshire Local Authorities to the Department Levelling Up
Homes & Community (DLUHC). The projects included Business Productivity
Grants, Launchpad — Business Start Up Programme, Low Carbon — Barnsley
Net Zero and Rural Business Support Grants; and

2. Gives approval for the Executive Director — Growth & Sustainability in
consultation with the Executive Director of Core Services to accept a contract
from SYMCA to receive UKSPF to deliver business support projects listed in
recommendation 1; and

3. Gives approval for The Council to act as the South Yorkshire Programme lead
for the Business Productivity Grant and Launchpad Projects; and



. Gives approval for the Executive Director — Growth & Sustainability in
consultation with the Executive Director of Core Services to contract with the
Business Productivity and Launchpad project partners, including City of
Doncaster Council, Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council and Sheffield
City Council; and

. Gives approval for the Executive Director — Growth & Sustainability in
consultation with the Executive Director of Core Services to accept a contract
from Sheffield City Council (Project Lead), to deliver a UKSPF Low Carbon
project in collaboration with Barnsley Business Innovation Centre (BBIC); and

. Gives approval for the Executive Director — Growth & Sustainability in
consultation with the Executive Director of Core Services to accept a contract
from SYMCA to deliver the SYMCA TECHSY programme; and

. Gives approval for the Executive Director — Growth & Sustainability to explore
options with SYMCA for Barnsley to lead and access funds to deliver a South
Yorkshire Acceleration programme; and

. Gives approval for the Director of Finance to amend revenue budgets in
accordance with the financial implications embedded within the report; and

. Gives approval for the Executive Director — Growth & Sustainability in
consultation with the Executive Director of Core Services to restructure and
recruit additional resources to the Enterprising Barnsley team to provide a fit-
for-purpose delivery structure to deliver UKSPF and SYMCA business support
projects.



